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INTRODUCTION 



Citp of Prenttooob

March 24, 2014

CITY MANAGER MEMORANDUM

2014-04

TO:	Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission

FROM: Kirk Bednar, City Manager

SUBJECT: Proposed Fiscal Years 2015-2020 Capital Improvements Program

Attached you will find the proposed six-year capital improvements program (CIP) for the City

of Brentwood for fiscal years 2015-2020.

The proposed CIP will be reviewed with the Board of Commissioners at a work session
scheduled for Thursday, April 3, 2014, beginning at 4:00 PM in the Municipal Center Annex
Room. The staff will review each project and seek initial guidance and direction on the
appropriateness and priorities in the program. Afterwards, the CIP will be circulated in the
community for citizen review and comments. Formal public hearings are scheduled at three
City Commission meetings on Tuesday, May 27, 2014, Monday, June 9, 2014, and Tuesday,
June 24, 2014. A resolution to adopt the six-year CIP will be presented to the City
Commission for consideration and adoption at the June 24, 2014 meeting.

The primaiy focus of this six-year program is to identify and address the infrastructure and
facility/equipment needs of the community and to enhance our competitive position with the
improving local, state, and national economy. Brentwood is recognized nationally as a
desirable community to live, work, and do business in the Nashville/Middle Tennessee area.
Existing and potential residents and corporate citizens have a choice in where they live or
locate their business. In this competitive environment, it is essential that the City undertake oi
facilitate projects that help maintain and improve our favorable quality of life. The real
challenge is to proactively undertake needed capital projects in a fiscally responsible mannei.
Accordingly, consideration and approval of this six-year CIP program by the City
Commission represents one of the most important actions taken by the Board each year.
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Over the past 20+ years, Brentwood has invested considerable resources in developing and
enhancing important community resources. Our citizens widely use, benefit from, and depend
on these investments. For Brentwood, the CIP remains a "work in progress with important
projects and unmet needs that warrant funding consideration during the next six years.
Examples include road projects that improve safety and minimize congestion for drivers;
enhancements to our utility systems that improve the reliability and capacity to deliver
services to existing and future customers and protect the environment; and new park
development and bikeways that expand recreational opportunities for youth and adults.

Summary Overview

The proposed FY 2015-2020 Capital Improvements Program is an ambitious plan that calls
for the investment of $104,360,000 in City, State, Federal, and private funds to upgrade and
expand the City's infrastructure in the major program areas of transportation, utilities, parks
and recreation, general facilities and equipment, technology, and storm drainage. A program
of this magnitude cannot be undertaken with local resources alone; therefore, local funding is
being used to strategically leverage state and federal aid to the program, particularly for
transportation improvements. About $35.7 million of the $104.3 million program is
dependent upon receipt of inter-governmental revenues (state and federal), targeted mostly to

the improvement of state highways in Brentwood.

The net local investment of $68.6 million over six-years will require a significant funding
commitment, including direct support of over $41.6 million on a "pay as you go basis,"
primarily from the General Fund and other funds that depend on annual contributions from the
General Fund. The dependent funds that receive most of their revenue from the General Fund
include, but are not limited to, the Capital Projects Fund, Equipment Replacement Division,
and Facilities Maintenance Division. The Capital Projects Fund also receives periodic
contributions from the proceeds of recently issued General Obligation (G.O.) bonds and
proceeds from the Public Works Project Fees and Adequate Facilities Taxes foi specific
capital projects. Private contributions are also received for specific capital projects such as
offsite road improvements that benefit new development. The Water and Sewer Fund also
makes direct contributions from its annual operating budget for various water and sewer

system improvements.

The proposed CIP program cannot be implemented without the issuance of new General
Obligation Bonds totaling $11.8 million over the six-year period, and $10.0 million in
Water/Sewer Bonds. The associated annual debt service with the proposed G.O. Bonds is
projected to not require a property tax increase. As the primary phase of sewer rehabilitation
work concludes and major water capacity projects ramp up, staff believes an updated water
and sewer utility rate study is wan-anted during FY 2015. This study will provide important
information necessary to plan for the continued financial stability of the Water and Sewer

enterprise fund.
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Total project costs in the major program areas over the next six years (FY 2015-2020) are

summarized below:

Transportation
Utilities
Facilities & Equipment
Parks & Recreation
Technology
Storm Drainage

$59,585,000
20,805,000

8,750,000
7,670,000
7,200,000

350.000

57.1%
19.9%
8.4%
7.3%
6.9%
0.3%

TOTAL $104.360.000 100.0%

Transportation improvements are the largest component in the six year program. Proposed
projects will address serious safety concerns associated with substandard narrow roads and
provide additional capacity to help minimize future traffic gridlock. Several significant
projects are targeted at improvements to state highways and are dependent on TDOT
participation and/or federal funding to move forward. They include completion of Concord
Road East (phase 2) from Sunset Road to the eastern city limits ($11.3 million), Franklin
Road South from Concord Road to south of Moore's Lane ($19.3 million), and Concord Road
from Jones Parkway to Arrowhead Drive ($4.5 million). In addition, funding ($3.3 million) is
allocated within the six year CIP for improvements to the Sunset Road and Ragsdale Road
intersection to eliminate serious safety issues related to the horizontal and vertical curves
leading into this intersection. Finally, $4.9 million from a planned FY 2018 G.O. bond issue
is programmed for future road improvements projects as may be identified by various

transportation planning efforts currently underway.

In the Concord Road East and Franklin Road projects, the City has assumed responsibility for
engineering design and right-of-way acquisition costs, subject to TDOT paying for utility
relocations and construction costs. TDOT continues to face serious budget limitations and is
unable to fund all the road construction needs across the State from the revenue generated
from the current State gasoline tax. Despite this, construction on the Concord Road East
project began in FY 2014 and is expected to be complete by the end of FY 2016. We are
optimistic that State construction funding will be provided in FY 2015 or 2016 for the
Franklin Road South project. Federal funding for the Jones Parkway to Arrowhead Drive
section of Concord Road has been allocated and is available once right-of-way acquisition is
complete and notice to proceed with construction is issued by the state. The City will be

responsible for management and oversight of this project.

While physical improvements to the road network account for a significant portion of the
overall Capital Improvements Plan spending, the program also provides for completion of
several long-term transportation planning projects, including the joint Brentwood/Metro
Nashville traffic study of the Maryland Farms/Old Hickory Boulevard area ($380,000), and
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completion of the update to the City's Major Thoroughfare Plan included as part of the
Community Planning project in the General Facilities section of the CIP.

The City will maintain a significant commitment to street resurfacing over the six year period
in the total amount of $12.4 million. While the FY 2015 proposed resurfacing funding level
of $2.1 million represents a $100,000 increase over FY 2014, no additional increase in annual
funding is proposed over the next 5 years due to the lack of growth in the amount of state gas
tax revenues returned to the City. In fact, projected funding levels reflect a slight decrease
beginning in FY 2019. Fully funding the street resurfacing plan over the six year CIP period
will require a proposed $100,000 increase in the General Fund resurfacing budget in FY 2015
and annual direct transfers of $300,000 from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund.
The level of future funding for street resurfacing is a concern. This situation could be
resolved if the General Assembly approves an increase in the State gasoline tax to cover
unfunded needs with State highways and distributes a portion of the new revenue back to local
governments to help with maintaining local streets. However, given the current political
climate, such a gas tax increase is unlikely in the short-term. Therefore, the City will be faced
with continuing pressure to increase the level of General Fund support for street resurfacing as
asphalt prices rise and resurfacing demands increase with roads in subdivisions built during
the high growth period of the late 1990's approaching 20 years of age.

Under the agreed order with the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
(TDEC), the proposed six-year Utilities program will continue to place high priority on
rehabilitation of the original sewer system. Approximately $6.0 million in sewer rehabilitation
projects will be carried out over the next two years. For the past six years, the City has
undertaken over $21 million of work associated with rehabilitating the City's older sewer
lines, manholes, etc. The rehabilitation work accomplished to date has reduced annual
infiltration over 700 million gallons which allowed for a partial lifting of the moratorium on
new sewer connections within the Little Harpeth River drainage basin and reduces the City s
cost to Metro Nashville for treatment of storm water infiltration at their wastewater treatment
facility. Going forward, the City will be submitting an update report to TDEC later this year.
The results of this report and TDEC's review will determine what level and type of sewei

rehabilitation work will be required in FY 2016 and beyond.

From a water service standpoint, the City faces the continuing challenge of having to
significantly overbuild its distribution system in order to be able to satisfy summei irrigation
system demands. The six year plan provides for a $9.2 million investment to expand the
capability of the system to obtain more water from our wholesale providers and distribute to
our customers. Several water line sections and major booster stations will be upgraded based
on the deficiencies or potential enhancements identified in the water system computer model
and master plan report. A significant project to upsize the Murray Lane and Johnson Chapel
Road water pump stations along with a water line through the Belle Rive neighborhood and
along Granny White Pike is beginning this spring and will continue through FY 2015. This
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investment in the overall water distribution system should position it to handle the peak
summer demands in the immediate future and when build-out occurs in our water seivice area.
However, such a commitment does come with some risk should factors outside the City s
control (i.e. weather, state mandated water use restrictions, etc.) result in reductions in

summer peak demand.

Over the past few years, the City has made a major commitment toward the acquisition and
development of new park land including the initial purchase of the 320 acre Marcella Vivrette
Smith Park at Ravenswood Farm in FY 2011, the FY 2014 purchase of approximately 78
additional acres at Smith Park, the developer funded construction of the 24 acre Margaret
Hayes Powell Park which opened in 2013 in north Brentwood, and the planned development
of the 24 Acres of parkland dedicated to the City as part of the approval of the Mallory Park
Phase 2 development. The focus for the Parks and Recreation program over the next six
years will continue to be development of these new park areas including future phases of
Smith Park as outlined in the approved master plan with a projected cost over six years of
$4.9 million, and development of the Flagpole (Southwest) park land ($1.6 million) beginning
with master planning in fall 2014. Note that scheduling of future phases of development at
Smith Park beyond Phase 2 has been pushed back in recognition of the significant funds
invested in this park to date and the need to ensure funding for other priorities within the CIP.

The primary focus of the General Facilities and Equipment program over six years will be
the ongoing effort to accumulate funding annually for the periodic replacement and upgiade of
essential vehicles and heavy equipment. This systematic approach will allow for $5.5 million
in vehicles and equipment (costing more than $40,000 per unit) to be replaced over the next
six years. This reserve allows us to avoid an adverse budgetary impact in a single year. Annual
funding from the Facilities Maintenance Fund is also programmed throughout the six year
period to assure proper upkeep of various city facilities. Finally, $1.3 million remains in
reserve for possible public infrastructure improvement in the Town Center area as may be
appropriate to help facilitate redevelopment of the original Town Center area.

The Technology program emphasizes the replacement and upgrade of computer hardware and
software and other state of the art equipment that allows our employees to continue to deliver
services in a responsive, cost effective manner. About $2.7 million is allocated for computer
equipment, hardware and software upgrades and replacements over six years. Significant
funding of $3.7 million is programmed beginning in FY 2015 for the City's estimated share of
the cost for implementation of a countywide 800 megahertz radio system that would allow all
public safety agencies in Williamson County and the county school system to communicate on
the same system. Currently, none of the agencies can communicate directly without
undertaking cumbersome system manipulations that significantly compromise communication
abilities in an emergency situation. This system will also be interconnected with the Metio
Nashville 800 MHz radio system to provide even greater regional communications
interoperability. Funding in the amount of $500,000 is also provided for continued expansion
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of the City's fiber optic communication network to create redundant loops and minimize
communication down time in the event of an incident that damages part of the fiber network.

FINANCING REQUIREMENTS

As noted earlier, slightly more than $41.6 million (40%) of the six-year program will be
funded from local sources on a "pay-as-you-go" basis. Next, inter-governmental funding

sources will cover $35.7 million or 34%. The remaining funds ($26.9 million or 26%) will
come from through the issuance of General Obligation and Water/Sewer Revenue Tax Bonds.

The implementation of a six-year, comprehensive program with long-term benefits will
require the issuance of $11.8 million in new 20-year General Obligation Bonds and $10.0

million in new Water/Sewer Revenue Tax Bonds.

The following memo from Carson Swinford, Finance Director, addresses the financial
implications associated with the issuance of debt and the appropriate timing for the bond
issues to meet the requirements of this program. The proposed General Obligation and
Water/Sewer Bonds will be issued each calendar year in accordance with the City's adopted
Debt Management Policy with a maximum limit of 20 years to retire the bonds and in total
issue amounts not to exceed $10 million in any given year (bank qualified debt).

Proposed future debt issues, in order of issuance, include the following:

The fiscal year 2015 (issued by late calendar year 2014) Water/Sewer bonds ($5,000,000) will
be needed for the Sewer Rehabilitation project ($1,000,000) and for additional Water System
Capacity improvements ($4,000,000).

The fiscal year 2016 (issued by late calendar year 2015) G.O. bond issue ($4,900,000) will be
needed for phase II improvements in Smith Park ($2,000,000), development of the Flagpole
Park site ($1,500,000), and improvements to the intersection of Sunset Road and Ragsdale

Road ($1,400,000).

The fiscal year 2017 (issued by late calendar year 2016) Water/Sewer bonds ($5,000,000) will
be required for expected improvements with the Water System Capacity project.

The fiscal year 2018 (issued by late calendar year 2017) G.O. bond issue ($4,900,000) is
being reserved transportation related projects expected to be identified by the Major
Thoroughfare Plan update and/or the joint Metro Nashville/Brentwood traffic study of the

Maryland Farms and Old Hickory Boulevard area.

At this time, no Water/Sewer bond issue is reflected for fiscal year 2019. It is likely that a
bond issue will be required, but the specific projects to be funded by this bond issue are not
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identified at this time and will be subject to the final CAP/ER sewer rehabilitation report and
updated water system modeling data following completion of already planned water capacity

improvement projects.

The fiscal year 2020 (issued by late calendar year 2019) G.O. bond issue ($2,000,000) will be
needed for phase III improvements in Smith Park ($2,000,000). It is likely that additional
capital project priorities will be identified before FY 2020 that may result in additional bonds
being issued or different project priorities being determined.

The City of Brentwood currently has the highest possible bond rating from two major rating
agencies - Moody's Investors Service Aaa and Standard and Poor's AAA. The City is in an
excellent financial position to issue the above G.O. and Water/Sewer Revenue Bonds over the
next 6 years. This capital improvements program as well as the formulation of the annual
operating budget is designed to maintain and protect the City's excellent credit rating.

The City takes a very conservative approach to the issuance of General Obligation Bonds. The
new General Obligation bond issues from FY 2015 to FY 2020 will have minimal impact on
the City's future operating budgets and property tax rate. Debt service for the new
Water/Sewer bonds will be funded through current income. However, as noted above, staff is
recommending an updated review of the City's water and sewer rate stiuctures to insure they
provide for the continued long-term financial stability of the Water and Sewer enterprise fund.

By formal policy, the City strives to maintain an unreserved fund balance in the Debt Service
Fund equal to one year's debt service obligation. The General Obligation debt service
payment (principal and interest) for FY 2014 is $3,349,245 with a projected fund balance for
the Debt Service Fund as of June 30, 2014 of $3,741,280. The proposed FY 2015 annual
General Fund transfer to the Debt Service Fund will remain the same at $3,350,000.

Looking ahead over the remaining five years of the CIP and based on current interest rate
projections, the General Fund should be able to maintain the annual transfer to the Debt
Service Fund at or close to the $3,350,000 level proposed for FY 2015. The amount of the
transfer will be reviewed annually and may need to be adjusted based on a variety of factois
outside the City's control including interest rates, bond market fluctuations, etc.

Finally, the percentage of the total budget allocated for debt service in FY 2014 is
approximately 10.2%. This amount of annual debt service is considered by the rating agencies
to be a manageable level for a growing community. Assuming a conservative 2% budget
growth from FY 2015 through FY 2020 with the Debt Service Fund transfer remaining flat at
$3,350,000, this percentage will decrease to 9.06% in FY 2020.
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CLOSING

I am very appreciative of the work and effort by various department heads in preparation of
this six-year capital improvements program. Special recognition is given to Jay Evans,
Assistant City Manager, and Carson Swinford, Finance Director, for their assistance in the
research and preparation of this document, and their continued efforts in streamlining the
review process. This effort allows staff to focus its time and effort better on identifying and
analyzing complex infrastructure projects and the associated financial considerations.

Kirk Bednar
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Citp of Prenttooob

March 24, 2014

TO:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

2014-05

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission

THROUGH: Kirk Bednar, City Manager'

FROM:	Carson K. Swinford, Finance Director

SUBJECT: Capital Improvements Program Funding

The attached City of Brentwood's six-year Capital Improvements Program (CIP) represents the
City's effort at long-term infrastructure and facility planning. A substantial amount of time and
cooperative effort among the various departments and City Manager was required to bring the
program to this point. The recommendation includes 45 projects and improvements at a total
cost of $104,360,000. As addressed in the previous memo from the City Manager, $68.6 million
of these proposed projects are funded on either a "pay-as-you-go basis oi through the issuance
of General Obligation and Water/Sewer Revenue Tax Bonds. In addition, local funding is
proposed through a special FY 2014 General Fund operating transfer to the Capital Projects

Fund of $1,545 million before June 30, 2014.

Completion of a program of this magnitude over the six-year period will require the City to issue
three 20-year General Obligation bonds and two 20-year Water/Sewer Revenue bonds totaling
$21.8 million. The anticipated timing for the issuance of the proposed bonds is as follows:

IX
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General

Fiscal	Obligation	Water/Sewer
Year		Bonds	Revenue Bonds	Total

2015	$ 5,000,000	$ 5,000,000

2016	4,900,000	-	4,900,000

2017	-	5,000,000	5,000,000

2018	4,900,000	-	4,900,000

2019

2020	2,000,000	-	2,000,000

lotal	$ 11,800,000	$ 10,000,000	$ 21,800,000

The timing of the bond issues as outlined above is designed to meet several goals. First, the City
simply must have funds available when the various improvements are initiated. In most cases, it
is to the City's financial advantage to obtain long-term financing for the entire amount needed for
a project in one bond issuance, rather than in a piecemeal form. This approach also helps the
City avoid any negative effects of economic and market changes on financing costs in the middle
of a project.

The projected financing schedule is also driven, in part, by the desire to be able to designate each
of the City's bond issues as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" within the meaning of the Internal
Revenue Code. Such a designation historically has allowed the City and other eligible issuer to
capture lower interest rates since commercial banks are given an extra tax preference whenever

they purchase so called "bank qualified" debt or debt sold by an issuer that reasonably intends to
sell no more than $10 million in tax-exempt securities in any one calendar year.

Whenever possible, it is preferable that total General Obligation (G.O.) bond proceeds for any
calendar year not exceed $5 million. This allows the City to fall under the "small issuer"
exception permitted by federal arbitrage regulations and invest bond proceeds until they are
needed to pay project costs without having to rebate to the federal government any excess
investment earnings generally greater than the cost of funds to the City. While this always
reduces administrative burdens associated with closely monitoring earnings, the economic value
of this investment is sometimes lost if short-term yields are less than the cost of funds. Bond
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issues between $5 and $10 million must be spent for designated projects within 24 months;
otherwise, the City will be subject to the rebate penalty for interest earned above the cost of the
funds to the City.

Finally, keeping the bond issues within the amounts and schedule noted previously allows the
City to manage the annual debt service within the framework of debt service policies and helps
the City avoid property tax increases to service additional debt obligations. This "leveling out"
of debt also permits the City to avoid major increases to the annual General Fund transfer to Debt
Service Fund. Based on current and projected bond interest rates, the City should be able to
issue $11.8 million in new General Obligation Bonds during the six- year period with little or no
increase in the annual transfer required from the General Fund to the Debt Service Fund. The
proposed $10 million in Water/Sewer Revenue Bonds will be funded through current income
and wastewater treatment savings generated by the sewer rehabilitation program through
elimination of storm water inflow/infiltration into the sewer trunk lines. However, as noted in
the City Manager's transmittal memo, staff is recommending an updated review of the City's
water and sewer rate structures to insure they provide for the continued long-term financial
stability of the Water and Sewer enterprise fund.

Fiscal
Year

Direct
Project

Funding
Transfer to Debt

Service Fund

Total
General Fund

Related Support

2015 $ 11,480,000 $ 3,350,000 $ 14,830,000

2016 11,115,000 3,350,000 14,465,000

2017 4,765,000 3,350,000 8,115,000

2018 8,305,000 3,350,000 11,655,000

2019 4,425,000 3,350,000 7,775,000

2020 5,005,000 3,350,000 8,355,000

Total	$ 45,095,000	$ 20,100,000	$ 65,195,000

The six-year capital improvements program will be reevaluated and updated annually in light of
new priorities, revised cost, revenue trends, and other economic factors.

The Staff continues to appreciate the Commission's valuable input and guidance in support of
the development and implementation of the Capital Improvements Program.
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City of Brentwood, Tennessee
Capital Improvements Program

Fiscal Years 2015-2020
Program Expenditures

(000's)

1

General Facilities and 
Equipment 

$8,750 
8.4% 

Transportation 
$55,925 
50.8% Storm Drainage 

$630 
   0.6% 

Parks and Recreation 
$15,490 
   14.1% 

Technology 
$6,435 
  5.8% 

Utilities 
$20,805 
19.9% 

Total for All Programs  
 $104,360 



City of Brentwood, Tennessee
Capital Improvements Program

Fiscal Year 2015-2020
Funding by Source

(000's)

 2

Local $41,650
40%

Bond /Note 
Proceeds $26,955

26%

Inter-
Governmental 

$35,755
34%

Total For All Programs  
$104,360



City of Brentwood, Tennessee
Capital Improvements Program

Fiscal Year 2015 - 2020
Program Expenditures - Summary

(000's)

  3 

Program
Projected
 FY 2014

FY
2015

FY
2016

FY
2017

FY
2018

FY
2019

FY
2020

Total
6 Years

2015-2020

General Facilities and Equipment            845          1,590         2,215            970         1,115         1,825       1,035 8,750        

Technology 495           3,110        2,575        200           555           570           190         7,200        

Transportation 10,425      17,915      13,950      11,855      10,545      2,765        2,555      59,585      

Storm Drainage 150           100           50             50             50             50             50           350           

Parks and Recreation 9,285        800           4,135        330           115           165           2,125      7,670        

Utilities 4,540        7,445        9,240        1,430        1,730        480           480         20,805      

Grand Total       25,740        30,960       32,165       14,835       14,110         5,855       6,435      104,360 



City of Brentwood, Tennessee
Capital Improvements Program

Fiscal Year 2015 - 2020
Sources of Funds - Summary

(000's)

Source
Projected 
FY 2014

FY
 2015

FY
 2016

FY
 2017

FY
 2018

FY
 2019

FY
 2020

Total 
6 Years 
2015-20

Capital Projects Fund 7,560        7,670    1,800    300       300       300       300       10,670   

Emergency Communications District Fund 20             60         -            -            -            -            -            60          

Equipment Replacement Division 685           1,505    1,335    855       1,200    2,080    940       7,915     

Facilities Maintenance Division 175           510       410       330       265       215       215       1,945     

General Fund 710           875       2,200    1,710    1,470    1,660    1,380    9,295     

General Fund (Unreserved Balance) 2,920        750       1,700    -            -            -            -            2,450     

General Obligation Bond Proceeds -                -            3,500    1,400    4,900    -            2,000    11,800   

Municipal Center Fund 170           170       170       170       170       170       170       1,020     

Private Sources -                -            70         5           5           5           5           90          

Public Works Project Fee Fund -                -            -            1,600    -            -            -            1,600     

Inter-Governmental Sources 7,880        10,240  10,455  6,000    3,000    -            -            29,695   

State Street Aid Fund 1,040        1,040    1,040    1,040    1,040    950       950       6,060     

Water and Sewer Fund 840           2,460    2,120    565       510       475       475       6,605     

Water & Sewer Bond/Note Proceeds 3,740        5,680    7,365    860       1,250    -            -            15,155   

Grand Total        25,740    30,960    32,165    14,835    14,110      5,855      6,435  104,360 
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City of Brentwood, Tennessee
Capital Improvements Program

Fiscal Year 2015 - 2020
Summary - All Projects

(000's)

Projected
 FY 2014

FY
2015

FY
2016

FY
2017

FY
2018

FY
2019

FY
2020

Total
6 Years

2015 - 2020

General Facilities Community Identity Features -              -              15               15               15               15               15               75               
Community Planning 150             130             -              -              -              -              -              130             
Equipment/Vehicles 435             1,100          630             685             830             1,540          750             5,535          
Library 25               75               25               25               25               25               25               200             
Municipal Center 170             170             170             170             170             170             170             1,020          
Safety Center East 25               25               25               25               25               25               25               150             
Service Center 40               50               50               50               50               50               50               300             
Town Center Improvements -              40               1,300          -              -              -              -              1,340          
   Total - General Facilities 845             1,590          2,215          970             1,115          1,825          1,035          8,750          

Technology Computer Equipment 350             190             685             165             275             435             180             1,930          
Emergency Communications Center 20               60               -              -              -              -              -              60               
Fiber Optic Network 20               245             170             -              85               -              -              500             
GIS -              40               -              -              100             -              -              140             
Radio System 60               2,000          1,700          -              -              -              -              3,700          
Software Systems 45               540             20               5                 95               105             10               775             
Warning Sirens -              35               -              30               -              30               -              95               
   Total - Technology 495             3,110          2,575          200             555             570             190             7,200          

Transportation Bikeway Improvements                                          50               35               175             175             175             175             175             910             
Concord Road (west of Arrowhead Drive) 105             3,450          1,000          -              -              -              -              4,450          
Concord Road (east of Edmondson Pike) 8,000          6,275          5,000          -              -              -              -              11,275        
Franklin Road (south section)                                 195             5,320          4,970          6,000          3,000          -              -              19,290        
Future Transportation Projects -              -              -              -              4,900          -              -              4,900          
Sidewalks 15               200             50               50               50               50               50               450             
Split Log Road 25               -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
Street Lighting -              -              20               20               20               20               20               100             
Street Resurfacing 2,000          2,100          2,100          2,100          2,100          2,010          2,010          12,420        
Sunset Road -              50               250             3,000          -              -              -              3,300          
Town Center Area -              -              300             300             300             300             300             1,500          
Traffic Signal Upgrades                                          35               485             85               210             -              210             -              990             
   Total - Transportation 10,425        17,915        13,950        11,855        10,545        2,765          2,555          59,585        
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